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RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS POSED 
JOC OUTREACH PROGRAM 

DAWSON TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
MAY 4, 2009 FROM 9:00 – 12 NOON 

 
 
 
The following questions have been received as a result of the Public Building Commission’s 
(PBC’s) Job Order Contract (JOC) Outreach Program held on May 4, 2009: 
 
QUESTION #1 
 
Are JOC Contractors such as McDonough Demolition, Rossi Contractors etc... required to submit 
certified payrolls to PBC for all projects? 
 
RESPONSE: 
Yes.  Each JOC Contractor is required to electronically submit weekly certified payrolls 
through LCP Tracker. 
 
QUESTION #2 
 
Is the information in the b2gnow website available per contract or do you have to be a general 
contractor or subcontractor that is worked on the project?  In other words, can I obtain the 
subcontractors that worked on a project just by accessing the contract number? 
 
RESPONSE: 
With B2GNow you have be on an active project as a general contractor or as a 
subcontractor to obtain access and have an identification number and Password.  The 
general contractor can view information for all of the subs on their projects but, the sub can 
only view the information that has to be confirmed by them. 
 
However, PBC posts all project payment applications on the PBC Website for anyone 
interested in obtaining subcontractor/supplier payment information. 
 
QUESTION #3 
 
It was mentioned that each of the JOC projects that the PBC will be issuing to the Prime 
Contractors will be posted on the PBC website.   Will each of the individual JOC projects be 
posted?  Will each job and the related scope be posted when the Prime Contractor is first notified 
by the PBC or after the PBC awards it to the Prime (it is important that we, as subs, are notified 
when the job is first communicated to the Prime so that that we can be written in as MBE or WBE 
subs to the PBC).   
 
RESPONSE: 
The project will be posted when the prime contractor is assigned to the project.  The PBC is 
currently looking at ways to improve JOC Program transparency.  
 



Downloaded from www.pbcchicago.com.  

 
 
QUESTION #4 
 
Will multiple Prime Contractors or a single be looking and providing pricing to the PBC for each 
project. 
 
RESPONSE: 
The JOC Program administrator solicits pricing from one prime contractor per project. 
 
QUESTION #5 
  
It is great that the MBE and WBE participation is above the goals of 24% MBE and 4% WBE.   Is 
this goal required on each work order or is it over the total contract value?   If it is not specific to 
each project, will the PBC consider it? 
 
RESPONSE: 
24% MBE and 4% WBE is required on all JOC projects over $100,000 and encouraged on all 
JOC projects under $100,000.  M/WBE compliance is measured over the total JOC contract 
value. 
 
QUESTION #6 
 
When and how will the MBE and WBE contractors for each project posted once they are selected? 
 
RESPONSE: 
The PBC has recently moved towards including JOC Program work order subcontractor 
commitment and subcontractor payment information into B2GNow including, but not limited 
to, M/WBE information.  Once this task is complete, all applicable JOC subcontractors and 
suppliers will be informed when payments are made to the JOC pre-qualified contractors for 
their services. 
 
 QUESTION #7 
 
It was mentioned that B2GNOW will list the payments to the MBE & WBE contractors.  Will it also 
list the other non-MBE/WBE subs and payments to them?    
 
RESPONSE: 
See response to Question 6. 
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QUESTION #8 
  
What measures are there for prompt payment to the subcontractors under this JOC program? 
 
RESPONSE: 
All PBC prime contractors must comply with the State of Illinois Prompt Payment Act.  In an 
effort to monitor both prompt payment and the accuracy of the M/WBE reports, PBC 
requires all subcontractors and suppliers to validate their receipt of payment in B2G Now. 
 
QUESTION #9 
  
Is the Community Hiring Incentive (7.5%) included as part of each individual work order or is it over 
the total contract value? If it is not specific to each project, will the PBC consider it? 
 
RESPONSE: 
The Community Hiring Incentive (7.5%) is voluntary for the JOC Program.  It is a 
requirement for Non-JOC Program contracts. 
 
QUESTION #10 
 
Will liquidated damages be on a per project basis or over the total contract value? 
 
RESPONSE: 
Liquidated damages for schedule delays are on a per project basis.  Liquidated Damages 
for EEO and Chicago Residency non-compliance are assessed on the total JOC Contract 
value. 
 
QUESTION #11 
  
Is the Prime required to submit a M/WBE plan with each quote and if so will the sub be required to 
sign and submit a schedule for the work indicated?    
 
RESPONSE: 
Yes. 
 
QUESTION #12 
  
Will MBE / WBE participation from suppliers & trucking be considered 100% or a fraction thereof.   
 
RESPONSE: 
MBE/WBE suppliers & trucking companies currently receive 100% credit for their 
participation. 
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QUESTION #13 
 
What measures will be taken to ensure that the MBE/WBE firms indicated by the Prime 
Contractors are actually performing work that that are specifically certified for.   
 
RESPONSE: 
Field inspections are conducted by the PBC’s Compliance Section. 
 
QUESTION #14 
 
At the present time it appears that GSG, CCA and EDI perform most of the asbestos, lead and 
environmental consulting services for the CPS. Do you know if there are any plans to elevate those 
firms to managing environmental consulting firms (MEC) for the design/bidding aspects of the 
projects and then hire environmental consulting firms (EC) like us to perform the field services? 
 
RESPONSE: 
PBC procures environmental design and consulting services independent from the JOC 
Program.  As environmental services are required, a Request for Pricing is solicited from a 
pool of pre-qualified environmental design and consulting firms.  The PBC anticipates 
refreshing the pool through the issuance of a new Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for 
Environmental Design and Environmental Consulting Services in the near future.  However, 
environmental consultants who are interested in providing personal monitoring of the 
contractor’s workforce are encouraged to market their services directly to the JOC 
Contractors. 


